CIVIL ENGINEERING  PROJECT MANAGEMENT LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING SURVEYING

September 11, 1990 @
A\

CARDENAS - SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

City of Rockwall 5787 S. HAMPTON, SUITE 480 - DALLAS, TX 75232
205 W. Rusk 214/333-0014

Rockwall, Texas 75087
Attn: Ms. Julie Couch
Assistant City Manager

Re: Food Lion - Rockwall, Final Plat
Dear Julie:

Enclosed with this letter is the Final Plat portion of the submittal process. Also, the Final
Plat application and checklist is attached. Where appropriate we have marked off the
items submitted. Other items required for Final Plat consideration are being developed as
quickly as possible. All of the required items should be expedited to the City no later than
Monday, September 17, 1990.

I appreciate your correspondence and consideration in this matter as we are progressing as
timely as possible.

Thank you,
CARDENAS - SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

=

J. liob’t Reed
JRR/dg

DALLAS
EL PASO



age 1 of 4 City of Reockwall (3/87)

APPLICATICN AND FINAL PLAT CHECXLIST

Date geptember 10. 1990

Name of Proposed Development Food Lion - Rockwall

Name of Developer Jem Tex Agquisitions, Inc.

Address P. O. Box 3538 Gastouia, N.C. 28053 Phone 704/867-4628

Owner of Record Whittle Development Inc.

a2ddress FP-0. Box 369 Rockwall, Texas 75087 Phone 214/771-5253

Name cf Land Planner/Surveycr/Engineer Cardenas-Salcedo and Assoc. Inc.

Address 9787 S. Hampton #480, Dallas, Texas 75232 Phone 214/333-0014

Total Acreage Current Zoning PD General Retail

Number of Lots/Units One

Signed

The Final Plat shall generally conform to the Preliminary Plat, as
aporoved by the City Council and shall be drawn to legibly show all
data on a satisfactory scale, usually not smaller than one inch

equals 100 feet. The Final Plat shall be submitted on a drawing
which is 18" x 24".

The following Final Plat Checklist is a summary of the requirements
listed under Section VIII of the Rockwall Subdivision Ordinance.
Section VIII should be reviewed and followed when preparing a
Final Plat. The tollowing checklist 1s intended only as a reminder
and a guide for those regquirements.

INFORMATION
Provided or Not
Shown on Plat Applicable
X 1. Title or name of development,
written and graphic scale, north
point, date of plat and key map
X

2. Location of the development by
City, County and State
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X

3. Locatiocn of development tied

to a USGS monument, Texas highway
monument or other approved
benchmark

4. Accurate boundary survey and
property description with tract
poundary lines indicated by heavy
lines

5. If no engineering is provided

'show contours of 5 ft. intervals

6. Accurate plat dimensions
with all engineering information

necessary to reproduce plat on the
ground

7. Approved name and right-of-way
width of each street, both within
and adjacent to the development

8. Locations, dimensions and
purposes of any easements or other
rights-of-way

9. Identification of each lot or
site and block by letter and
number and building lines

10. Record owners of contiguous
parcels of unsubdivided land,
names and lot patterns of
contiguous subdivisions, approved
Concept Plans, reference recorded
subdivision plats or adjoining
platted land by record name and by
deed record volume and page

11. Boundary lines, dimensions
and descriptions of open spaces to
be dedicated for public use of the
inhabitants of the development

12. Certificate of dedication of
all streets, alleys, parks and
other public uses signed by the
owner or owners (see wording)



13. Designation of the entity
responsible for the operation and
maintenance of any commonly held
property and a waiver releasing
the City of such responsibility, a
waiver releasing the City for
damages 1n establishment or
alteration of grades (see wording)

14. Statement of developer
responsibility for storm drainage
improvements (&€ worcl \I:ﬁ\

15. Instrument of dedication or
adoption signed by the owner or
owners (see wording)

16. Space for signatures
attesting approval of the plat
(see wording)

17. Seal and signature of the
surveyor and/or engineer
responsible for surveving the
development and/or the preparation
of the plat (see wording)

18. Compliance with all special
requirements developed in
preliminary plat review

19, Statements indicating that no
building permits will be issued
until all public improvements are
accepted by the City (see wording)

20. Submit Along with plat a
calculation sheet indicating the
area of each lot.

21. Attach copy of any proposed
deed restrictions for proposed
subdivision.



Taken by: File No.:

Date: Fee:

Receipt No.:




EXHIBIT "A"

BETNG a tract of land situated in the E. Teal Survey, Abstract No. 207, Rockwall County, Texas, and being a
part of Tract §, as recordsd in Velume 184, Pege 490, Desd Records, Rockwall Cousty, Texas, and being more
particularly deseribed 25 follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron pin found on the Southwest right-of-way line of F.M. 3097 (100’ right-of-way) at the
East corner of Mr. M's Addition to the City of Rockwall, recorded in Slide C, Page 24, Plat Records, Rockwall
County, Texas, said point being a distance of 222.12 feet from the original Easterly Southern corner of the
intersection of F.M, 740 and F.M. 3097,

THENCE, South 45° 35" 28" East a distance of 32432 feet with said Scuthwesterly R.O.W. linc to a 1/2" iron
pin fourd for a corner;

THENCE, South 74°41'40" West a distance of 64031 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found;

THENCE, North 52°21'36" West z distance of 161.48 feet to a 1/2" iron pir found in the Southwest line of F.M.
740, (SOROW);

THEENCE, North 37°36'09" Enst a distance of 224.71 feet with said Soutbeast Lne to a 1/2" radius pin of 613.69
feet, and chord bearing at North 56525217 East s distznce of 25.28 feet;

THENCE, Along said curve with an zre distance of 25.28 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found at the Southern corner
of said Mr, M's Addition;

THENCE: North 74°41'45" East a distance of 374,97 {eet with the Southeast line of said Mr. M's Addition to
the FOINT OF BEGINNING and containing 162,287 square feet or 3,7256 acres of land.
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APPROVED

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing plat of an addition to the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved
by the City Council of the City of Rockwall on the day of ’

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such addition is recorded in the office of the County
Clerk of Rockwall County, Texas, within one hundred twenty (120) days said date of final approval .

sy OF

storm drainage improvements. The developer shail be responsible for the necessary facilities to provide drainage
patterns and drainage controls such that properties within the drainage area are not adversely affected by storm
drainage from the development,

Date

= 2%21537° Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall.
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" It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withhold i:suing building permits until a!l streets, water, sewer
m&m;s&@mm and storm drainage systems have been accepted by the Tity. The approval of a plat by the City d(;cs not
U constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee thi¢ any building within such plat shall be approved,
STA'{E OF w;:‘XAfS‘KW L authorized or permit therefore issued, nor shall such a:proval constitute any representation, assurance or
COUNTY OF ROCKWALI guarantee by the City of the adequacy and availability for v ater for personal use and fire protection within such
i d i -54.
WHEREAS , BEING THE OWNER OF A TRACT OF land in the 0% B8 mpnl Sac cmanen N9
County of Rocicwall, State of Texas, said tract being described as follows: WITNESS MY HAND AT , Texas, this day of
BEING = tract of land situated in the E. Teal Survey, Abstract No. 207, Rockwall County, Texas, and being a BY
part of Tract S, as recorded ume 184, Page 490, Deed Records, Rockwall County, Texas, and being more
particularly deseribed as follows:
BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron pin found on the Southwest right-of-way line of F.M. 3097 (100’ right-of-way) at the gg{JTb}IE’IgFO'; : = -
East corner of Mr, M's Addition to the City of Rockwall, recorded in Slide C, Page 24, Plat Records, Rockwall bm\v_,s " St
County, Texas, said point being a distance of 222.12 feet from the original Easterly Southern corner of the Thic inatvinent was acknowled S
e p e . S g ged before me on the day of ; by ‘ ,
intersection of F.M. 740 and F.M. 3097; (the owner) (on tehall of the owner) of the above described property. 2 VVA
THENCE, South 45° 35" 28 East a distance of 32432 feet with said Southwesterly R.O.W. line to a 1/2" iron
pin found for a corner; Notary Puslic
THENCE, South 74°41'40" West a distance of 64031 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found; My Commission Bxpires
THENCE, North 52°21'36" West & distance of 16148 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found in the Southwest line of F.M.
740, (30ROW);
SURVEYOR'S CEI'TIFICAYE
THENCE, North 37°36'09" East a distance of 224.71 feet with said Southeast line to a 1/2" radius pin of 613.69 /_ z -~ (
feet, and Zhon:?.‘ bearing at North 36°25'21" East s distance of 25.28 feet: NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR ZSENTS: 00& /0” OCKWALL
THENCE, Along said curve with an arc distance of 25.28 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found at the Southern corner THAT I me v < .3?;\\ ra, do hereby certify that I prepared this plat from an actual and accurate survey of A Koo 7I0%s D
of said Mr. M's Addition; the land, and that the corner monuments shown thereon were properly under my personal supervision. THE CI78 OF
; . ks, ‘ Tk "
THENCE: North 74°41'46” East a distance of 374.97 feet with the Southeast line of said Mr. M's Addition to m;&%&&h’ L, 7 ,€
the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 162,287 square feet or 3,7256 acres of land. J.T- Spiliman, Jr., |LF.5. No. 2021 B verwrs, Rockwmes Lo,
NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: « JEXZS
THAT being the owner, does hereby adopt this plat designating the ¢
hereinabove described property as FOOD LION ROCKWALL, an addition to the City of Rockwall, Rockwall STATE OF TEXAS et £ TERL SURVESY, HBST A PL07
~ County, Texas, and does hereby dedicate to the public use forever, and does bereby reserve the easement strips COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ‘ Ly
shown on this plat for the purposes stated and for the mutual vse and accommodation of all utilities desiring to 24 " Serr EmBEL, /90
use or using same. No buildings shall be constructed or placed upon, over, or across the utility easements as This instrument wag acknowledge before me on the __// —7 day of ﬂé/fzé MD
described herein. Any public utility shall have the right to remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, by o  So, S s . »
fences, trees, shrubs, or otler growths or improvements which in any way endanger or interfere with construction, é%’ . . - s
maintenance or Ticiency of their respective system on any of these casement strips; and any public utility shall Notary Public / ; : Owrrer - Levelsper Erzgxﬂee/‘ -
at all times have the right of ingress or egress to, from and wpon ﬂ;c said easement strips for purpose of My Commission Expires 2 -2&-2./ Wi Hle ,@‘Vd’/o//m.en/ SEAM - Tex /7(//3///:9/75, Zre. Corderras - Seleds ; fgﬁ&l{fﬁ', Z7.
construction, reconstruction, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining, and either adding to or removing all or part of RECOHMENDED FOR APPROVAL
their respective system without ‘é".’«f} necessity of, at any time, procuring the permission of anyone. The City of Box 329 Gox T538 S727 5 /79/”/ é/, Azd 450
Rockwall will not b‘e rcspom;i;i‘:rk‘s {or any claims of any nature rps'ugu'ng frc:m or occasioned by the establishment fockwad 7Tevas é'as/o/m';, Aortt 4‘2/&/}73 pi/b:: 72)’39’
of grade of streets in the subdivision. The developer and subdivision engineer shall bear total responsibility for Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission Zpe7 ZEO5T 75232
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Mrs.

MASTERPLAN

Julie Couch

City of Rockwall

205 W.

Rusk

Rockwall, Texas 73087

September 25, 1990

Dear Mrs. Couch:

FODD LION SITE PLAN — FM 740/FM 3097 AREA

I have reviewed the subject plan and accompanying proposed left
turn storage design along FM 740. My comments are as follows:

i.

This site is expected to generate approximately 285 vehicle
trips during the evening peak hour. Directionally, 145
will be entering and 140 exiting. I would expect the
driveway along FM 740 to be utilized by approximately 6&35%
of these trips; the remainder will use the FM 3097
driveway. I would expect the exiting traffic onto FM 740
to have about B80%Z left turn demand, and 20Z right turn
demand. Thus, the driveway at FM 740 is expected to have
approximately 73 wvehicles exiting and turning left; and
approximately 18 exiting and turning right. The driveway
is designed to handle this traffic.

The driveway width as it approaches FM 740 has also been
considered. This width is probably wider than necessarys
however, with the development as proposed, it is unlikely
to present a problem.

The design for FM 740 as proposed by the developer; is
inadequate. The transitions are too abrupt for a design
speed of 40 mph, the storage length is too short, and the

median opening is also inadequate. The design shown
accomplishes all of the widening along the west side of FM
740 — this is not recommended because it requires longer
transitions.

The recommended left turn lane design is shown on the
attached sketch. It widens the roadway by 12 FT, centered
about the centerline of the existing road. If all of the
widening must occur along one side, the transition lengths
become 320 FT each, instead of 160 FT. It should be pointed
out that incorporataion of this design will begin the
transition north of the Mr. M driveway. Because of this,
the transition in this area may have to be lengthened more
to provide adequate guidance to southbound motorists.

500 South Ervay Building - Suite 121A . Dallas, Texas 75201 - 214 761 9197



insofar as the site plan is concerned, there are several
matters of concerns

i.

The concept plan for median openings along FM 740 as
prepared in April 1988 shows the first median opening
centerline south of FM 3097 to be approximately 1530 FT from
the Mr. M property line, as compared to 230 FT to the
proposed driveway on the Food Lion site plan. Locating
this driveway as proposed may become a problem if the
county ROW to the south is developed as a public street in
the future.

The entrance into the parking area after turning from FM
740 may become a problem in the future due to its proximity
to FM 740. It would be better if traffic were required to
proceed eastward to the accessway which passes in front of
the store entrance, or at some point in between but further
removed from FM 740. If this were altered as suggested, an
additional two parking spaces could also be gained.

The driveway radius along the south side of the tract at FHM
740 encroaches on neighboring property, such that that
property could not create a driveway near its property
line. The radius shown, 30 FT, is excellent, but it should
not encroach on the neighbaring property’s ability to also
have access.

1¥f you have questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

/ : ) Wﬁ

John F. Reglin, P.E. 2. W&M

attachments



s e LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
5787 South Hampton, Suite 480
DALLAS, TEXAS 75232

DATE JOB NO.
G- L=F > e

(214) 333-0014 :
FAX (214) 333-2742 shalie Caaeel

TO C,(‘L\, @“gj = gLud gi - g’ﬂz\ b, ’?40 & 2097

265 Lo, Pu-ﬁl(

Ik ol Toxs- T
& WE ARE SENDING YOU [J Attached [ Under separate cover via the following items:
0 Shop drawings IE/Prints O Plans [0 Samples O Specifications
O Copy of letter [0 Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

(;l (}/Zé’ the—v': —xﬁ’i E)t(... LCL L—\/\{? C-‘))KL\ [o J(_g
‘;b Ac@ ‘LMQ /&—w—«-—s ' = cf = ?L\ o) ‘Cu
;o> Fw’{; =" fJ W‘-e((m & £ ECc)f\L?*D

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[0 For approval O Approved as submitted [0 Resubmit copies for approval
[ For your use 0 Approved as noted O Submit copies for distribution
> @ As requested [0 Returned for corrections 0 Return corrected prints

[ For review and comment a

[0 FOR BIDS DUE 19 [0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS
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{
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\ V=

COPY TO (p
SIGNED: , {‘ g‘: /

if enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

PRODUCT 2402 /A& S/ Inc., Groton, Mass. 01471



CITY OF ROCHKWALL

“"THE NEW HORIZON”

October 4, 1990

Mr. John Reed

Cardenas-Salcedo and Associates, Inc.
5787 S. Hampton, Suite 480

Dallas, Texas 75232

Dear John:

As we discussed on Tuesday the changes that you need to consider in regard to the final plat for
Food Lion are as follows:

Lo

il

6.

Correct the name of the plat

Correct the ROW dedications on both FM-740 and FM-3097
Identify the point of beginning

Add Lot 1, Block A to the plat

Please provide documentation that the easements for access conform to the site plan.
They don't appear to do so on this draft.

Add "Recommended for Approval" above the Planning and Zoning Chairman's signature.

In regard to the turn lane on FM-740, as we discussed on the phone, we will want to look at
providing some spacing in the striping for the Mr. M store to the north and the cleaners being
constructed just south of your site. Attached you will find a copy of the site plan for the Mr.
M site and the cleaners so that you can identify their driveway locations on your turn lane
drawing. A width of approximately 40 feet should be used for the striping spacing. I have also
attached a rough sketch of this concept.

In regard to shifting the driveway on FM-740 over to address the issue of the curb return on
private property, the design you submitted to move it five additional feet would be acceptable.
I also understand your concerns regarding the possibility of closing off the drive which is parallel
to FM-740. In our conversation you identified several problems with such a change. As a

205 Werst Rusk Rockwall, Texar 75087 219> 771 -1111



Mr. John R. Reed
Cardenas-Salcedo and Assoc., Inc.
Page Two

response to this recommendation, which was made by John Reglin our traffic engineer, please
provide me a copy of those comments in written form.

I will be back in the office on Monday. Let me know if you have any questions regarding these
items.

Sincerely,

g u,ﬁc;u Coadb /ﬁ;c‘(’_z

Julie Couch
Assistant City Manager

hece

attachments
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CIVIL ENGINEERING  PROJECT MANAGEMENT - LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING - SURVEYING

October 11, 1990 r ‘
LQJ

City of Rockwall CARDENAS - SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
205 W. Rusk S 5787 S. HAMPTON, SUITE 480+ DALLAS, TX 75232
 SNISE mireed 214/333-0014

Rockwall, Texas 75087

Attn: Mrs. Julie Couch

Re: Response to Final Plat Review
Dear Julie:

We are in concurrence with your Six Point Final Plat Revision Recommendation. All six
comments will be addressed appropriately.

On another subject of review, the Traffic planning is being considered as two subjects. One
being the driveway and internal patterns of traffic and the other being the widening of F.M.
740 and the responsible south bound left turn accommodations. These two subject concerns
will be addressed in future correspondence after Mr. Reglin and I have had a chance to
discuss the matter. Please do not hesitate to call should there be any other questions.

Sincerely,
CARDENAS-SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

X ' b-r-./
:;ZOb’t Reed

JRR/dg

Encls.

DALLAS
EL PASO



MASTERPLAN

November 1, 1990

Mrs. Julie Couch

City of Rockwall

205 West Rusk

Rockwall, Texas 75087 -3793

Statement for Services Rendered October 1 _through 3i; 1550

Services pertormed included:
# Discussions with City staff
# Discussions with Food Lion representatives

# Peeting with City staft

Consulting Fees: F478.12

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ¥478.12

Flease make check payable to MASTERPLAN

John F. Regiin, P.E.

500 South Ervay Building - Suite 121A .+ Dallas, Texas 75201 - 214 761 9197
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QIVIL CNGINFEMING PROUFCT MANAGCHENT LAND DLVOLOAMENT BLANNING BURVEYING

L N\
October 31, 1990
(S5

= o=/ DAl A= F .

= e

PO

& CARDENAS - SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
City of Rockwall 5787 5. HAMPTON, SUITE 480 « DALLAS, TX 76232
205 W. Rusk 214/333-0014

Rockwall, Texas 75087

Attn: Ms, Julie Couch
The Honorable Council Members

Re: Food Lion Site 50
F.M. 740 (Ridge Road) @ F.M. 309

Dear Ms, Couch,

As the developers consultant on the subject property we at Cardenas-Salcedo and
Associates need to take this opportunity to inform you of our clients position on a certain
development issue. For clarification purposes let us state that JEM Tex Development, Inc.
is our client in producing a favorable site for the Food Lion, In¢, Please understand this
issue concerns JEM Tex Development, Inc, as the developer and not Food Lion as the
ultimate user, Throughout the course of this development several considerations have
surfaced., Most of which have been consequencial to the nature of the development. Others
have not. Through the coordinated effort of your City Staff, Boards and Council along with
the development design consultants most of the issues have been settled by concession on
the developers part.

The traffic condition and pavement improvements of F.M. 740 (Ridge Road) are of
particular concern at this time, Discussion of this issue began in the early stages of the
development and has produced several opinions. Although we understand the need for
improvements in this area, we do not agree on the amount of improvements being imposed
on the development and developer, Our decision and statement in this matter is that the
developer make no physical improvements to Ridge Road with the exception of a drive
connection. This decision is based on the premise of gross expenditure and scope of
improvement to the overall area versus the amount of benefit to our development. The
suggested 650 linear feet of pavement widening does not benefit our development
exclusively. When the improvements are made provisions for safety and convienience will
be extended to all of those properties along the frontage not just ours.,

While being sensitive to the safety of the citizens and patrons of the development we also
must consider an equitable and fair participation position. This position might be in the
form of escrowing monies for our developments fair share of pavement improvements along
our properties frontage only. We might also suggest that future developments participate
in the improvements likewise.

DALLAS
EL PASO

P



We look forward to resolving this issue and getting along with development. Also, we are
anxious to see a positive resolution during the consideration of our Final Plat at Monday
nights (11/5/90) Council Meeting, Should you or any members of the Council have
questions cn this issue I invite you to call.

Sincerely,
CARDENAS-SALCEDO AND ASSOCIATES, INC

JEFR

J Rob’t Reed
JRR/dg
¢c: JEM Tex Development, Co.




JAMES E. MARTIN
DEVELOPMENT Box 3538 ¢ Gastonia, North Carolina 28053 e (704) 867-4628

December 3, 1990

Ms. Julie Couch
Assistant City Manager
City of Rockwall

205 West Rusk
Rockwall, Tewas 75087

Re: Site #50
Dear Ms. Couch:

I am in receipt of your letter of November 21. I am willing
to proceed with development based upon your preliminary estimate
for the cost of a turn lane of $30,500.00. I do want you to
realize that I am not making an open ended commitment to fund the
cost of the turn lane if the price deviates substantially from this
number.

By copy of this letter, I am requesting that John Reed of
Cardenas, Salcedo and Associates coordinate this project and review
with you. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

N M

James E. Martin

dictated not read
JEM/nk

cc: John Reed
Rice Williams
Burt Odom
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
Planning and Zoning Agenda

Agenda Date: October 11, 1990 Agenda No: IV. A.
Agenda Item: P&Z 90-30-FP - Discuss and Consider Recommending Approval of a Final Plat

for Food Lion Grocery Store on FM-740

Item Generated By: Food Lion
Action Needed: Consider approval of the fianl plat.

Background Information:

We have received the final plat from Food Lion. The plat, with a few minor technial corrections meets our
requirements. As a condition of the preliminary plat they were also required to provide line of sight studies
for the utility equipment mounted on the roof and a design for a turn lane into the property from FM-740.
They have done both. A copy of their line of sight study is attached. As you can see the equipment will be
visible for only one foot above the parapet wall at the rear and will only be visible for 1.4 feet from the
intersection of FM-740 and FM-3097. The deli unit will be set back from the edge of the building and will not
be visible from the side, nor from the front due to the higher parapet.

The turn lane design was reviewed by John Reglin and he has recommended several changes, which the
applicant will make. The applicant has made several changes in response to Mr. Reglin's review. One of hte
comments during the site plan review was the provision for a 36 foot drive off of FM-740. It is Mr. Reglin's
opinion that it should not be a problem. A copy of his review is attached.

Attachments:

1. Plat

2. Sight line study

3. Letter from John Reglin
4. Site plan revision

Agenda Item: Food Lion Plat Item No: IV. A.



City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: November 5, 1990 Agenda No: VII. C.

Agenda Item: Discuss and Consider Approval of a Final Plat for the Food Lion Addition
Located on FM-740 and FM-3097

Item Generated By: Applicant, Food Lion Stores

Action Needed: Consider approval or denial of the final plat. This is a final plat and under state

law we must approve or deny the plat within 30 days of recommendation by
Commission or the plat is automatically approved.
Background Information:
We have received the final plat from Food Lion. The plat, meets our requirements. As a condition of the
preliminary plat they were also required to provide line of sight studies for the utility equipment mounted on
the roof and a design for a turn lane into the property from FM-740. A copy of their line of sight study is
attached. As you can see the equipment will be visible for only one foot above the parapet wall at the rear and
will only be visible for 1.4 feet from the intersection of FM-740 and FM-3097. The deli unit will be set back
from the edge of the building and will not be visible from the side, nor from the front due to the higher parapet.
The Planning and Zoning Commission approved this plan with the condition that the utility units be painted the
same color as the coping along the edge of the parapet wall.

The developer originally submitted a turn lane design that was reviewed by John Reglin. It was the opinion
of both he and the staff that the submission was substandard and he recommended several changes. The basic
change was that the total improvement needed to be lengthened from 315 feet to 650 feet to accommodate the
traffic at a design speed of 40 miles per hour. This is the same standard that has been used on all other turn
lanes that have been constructed in the City. The developer was notified of this and at the Planning and Zoning
meeting indicated that they would comply with the recommendations. On Tuesday of this week we heard from
the developer's engineer who indicated that the developer does not wish to construct the full turn lane,
apparently because of cost. They would be willing to pay for 50% of the cost of the portion of the turn lane
that abuts their property. They are not willing to participate in any offsite road improvements not contiguous
with their property. We have attached a copy of a letter from the developer's engineer regarding this matter.

The need for a turn lane has been known by the developer's representatives throughout the review process. In
our opinion a turn lane is needed in this location. The options that the Council might consider are discussed
as follows:

1. Require the turn lane to be constructed as recommended by the City. The Council needs.to be
aware that it has been suggested by the developer that if they are required to build the turn lane
they will not build in this location.

2. Allow the developer to escrow their pro rata cost of the turn lane and either wait to construct it
when additional funds are available or assess for the remaining cost and construct the turn lane
with current bond funds, as we did on FM-740 in front of Ridge Road Center. We will develop
some estimates for you in regard to this option by Monday night.

3. Another option which is much less preferable than the first two would be to allow a substandard
turn lane to be constructed. The potential for accidents is greater if the turn lane is reduced in
scope and it is likely that it would have to be significantly improved when there is additional
development in this area.

4. The last option is to not require a turn lane for this development.

In addition to the turn lane issue Mr. Reglin addressed several other points in his review. The applicant has
made several changes in response to Mr. Reglin's review, including shifting the driveway onto FM-740 5 more
feet to the north to prevent any future encroachment on the adjacent property. You have a copy of this revision
attached. One of the comments during the site plan review was concern about the provision for a 36 foot drive
off of FM-740. 1t is Mr. Reglin's opinion that it should not be a problem. A copy of his review is attached.

The Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended approval of the plat with the condition that the utility
equipment be painted to match as indicated above. They did not, however, have an opportunity to address the
turn lane issue that has subsequently been raised by the developer.

Attachments: Plat, sight line study, revision to site plan, letter from John Reglin, Letter from
developer.

Agenda item: Food Lion Final Plat Item No: VII. C.
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